

No. 13-869

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
LEO E. STRINE, JR., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

DELAWARE COALITION FOR
OPEN GOVERNMENT, INC.,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
DELAWARE COALITION FOR
OPEN GOVERNMENT, INC. IN OPPOSITION**

—◆—
DAVID L. FINGER
Counsel of Record for Respondent
FINGER & SLANINA, LLC
One Commerce Center
1201 N. Orange St., 7th fl.
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 573-2525
dfinger@delawgroup.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
PROCEEDINGS BELOW	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	7
I. The Third Circuit Correctly Applied a Properly-Stated Rule	7
II. There Is No Circuit Split.....	14
III. The Decision of the Third Circuit Is of Limited Effect and Does Not Need to Be Settled by This Court.....	15
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991).....	12
<i>Cantor Fitzgerald v. Prebon Sec. (USA) Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 135241 (Del. Ch. Feb. 25, 1999).....	4
<i>Capital Cities Media, Inc. v. Chester</i> , 797 F.2d 1164 (3d Cir. 1986).....	10
<i>Delaware Coalition for Open Government v. Strine</i> , 733 F.3d 510 (3d Cir. 2013).....	6, 7
<i>Delaware Coalition for Open Government, Inc. v. Strine</i> , 894 F.Supp.2d 493 (D. Del. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 733 F.3d 510 (3d Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Detroit Free Press v. Ashcroft</i> , 303 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>El Vocero de Puerto Rico v. Puerto Rico</i> , 508 U.S. 147 (1993).....	8
<i>Elliott v. Ten Eyck Partnership v. City of Long Beach</i> , 67 Cal.Rptr.2d 140 (Cal. App. 1997).....	13
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	1, 7, 8
<i>Godfrey v. Hartford Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 993 P.2d 281 (Wash. App. 2000), <i>rev'd</i> , 16 P.3d 617 (Wash. 2001).....	17
<i>Hannah v. Larche</i> , 363 U.S. 420 (1960).....	13
<i>Heenan v. Sobati</i> , 117 Cal.Rptr.2d 352 (Cal. App. 2002).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hyman v. Potterberg's Ex'rs</i> , 101 F.2d 262 (2d Cir. 1939).....	11
<i>In re Boston Herald, Inc.</i> , 321 F.3d 174 (1st Cir. 2003)	9
<i>In re Home Health Corp., Inc.</i> , 268 B.R. 74 (Bankr. D. Del. 2001)	11
<i>In re Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 773 F.2d 1325 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	14
<i>Israel Discount Bank of N.Y. v. First State Depository Company, LLC</i> , 2012 WL 5359296 (Del. Ch. Oct. 31, 2012).....	4
<i>Joy v. North</i> , 692 F.2d 880 (2d Cir. 1982)	12
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	12
<i>New York Civil Liberties Union v. New York City Transit Auth.</i> , 684 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2012)	7, 10, 13, 14
<i>Olson v. National Association of Securities Dealers</i> , 85 F.3d 381 (8th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>PG Pub. Co. v. Aichele</i> , 705 F.3d 91 (3d Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court of California for Riverside County</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986).....	1, 7, 8
<i>Publicker Industries, Inc. v. Cohen</i> , 733 F.2d 1059 (3d Cir. 1984)	7
<i>Rivera-Puig v. Garcia-Rosario</i> , 983 F.2d 311 (1st Cir. 1992).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974).....	3
<i>Seldner Corp. v. W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 22 F.Supp. 388 (D. Md. 1938).....	11
<i>Society of Professional Journalists v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 616 F.Supp. 569 (D. Utah 1985), <i>dismissed as moot and remanded</i> , 832 F.2d 1180 (10th Cir. 1987).....	9
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine, a Div. of Brunswick Corp.</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	8
<i>U.S. v. A.D.</i> , 28 F.3d 1353 (3d Cir. 1994)	9
<i>U.S. v. El-Sayegh</i> , 131 F.3d 158 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	9, 15
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S. A. v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995).....	3

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

First Amendment to the Constitution of the United States	<i>passim</i>
Del. Const. Art. IV, §10	3

STATUTES

10 Del. C. ch. 3	3
10 Del. C. §349	<i>passim</i>
10 Del. C. §349(b)	5
10 Del. C. §349(c)	4
10 Del. C. §351	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. §657(a)	17
42 U.S.C. §1983	5
42 U.S.C. §1988	5
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code §1141.18(a).....	17
N.J. Cts. §4:21A-6.....	17
Oregon Rev. Stat. §1.300(1).....	17

RULES

Cal. Civil Rule 3.814(a)	17
Cal. Civil Rule 3.826.....	17
Ch. Ct. R. 3.....	3
Ch. Ct. R. 16.....	3
Ch. Ct. R. 43.....	4
Ch. Ct. R. 58.....	4, 12
Ch. Ct. R. 96(d)	11
Ch. Ct. R. 96(d)(4).....	11
Ch. Ct. R. 97(a)(4).....	3, 5
Ch. Ct. R. 97(b)	3
Ch. Ct. R. 97(c).....	3
Ch. Ct. R. 97(d)(6).....	3, 4
Ch. Ct. R. 98(c).....	3
Ch. Ct. R. 98(f)(3)	3, 4, 12
Ch. Ct. R. 98(g)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ga. Fulton County R. 1000	18
Ga. Supr. Ct. ADR Rules Appx. A	17
Ind. R. for ADR 3.3	16
Maine Court Alternative Dispute Resolution Service Operational Rule §I(2)	17
Minn. Gen. R. Prac. 114.12	16
N.H. Super. Ct. R. 170(G)(1)(d)(3).....	17
N.Y. Commercial Division New York County Alternative Dispute Resolution Rule 6	18
Nev. ADR R. 7	17
Oregon Uniform Trial Court Rule 13.090(1)	17
Oregon Uniform Trial Court Rule 13.250.....	17
S.C. ADR R. 4(C).....	16
Tenn. Ct. R. 31	17
Utah Court-Annexed ADR Rule 102.....	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

B. F. Tennille, et al., <i>Getting to Yes in Specialized Courts: The Unique Role of ADR in Business Cases</i> , 11 Pepperdine Dispute Resolution Law J. 35 (2010).....	17
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 760 (5th ed. 1979).....	12
Lawrence A. Hamermesh, <i>The Policy Foundations of Delaware Law</i> , 106 Col. L. Rev. 1749 (2006).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
The Hon. Leo E. Strine, Jr., <i>The Delaware Way: How We Do Delaware Law and Some of the New Challenges We (and Europe) Face</i> , 30 Del. J. of Corp. Law 673 (2005)	4
Thomas J. Stipanowich, <i>In Quest of the Perfect Trifecta, or Closed Door Litigation?: The Delaware Arbitration Program</i> , 6 The Journal of Entrepreneurship, Business & the Law 349 (April 26, 2013)	16
